sro<sRExshs SOCIO-TECH

MITSUBISHI

—%_

(A VEmAYOT

Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model

LS2-1280

=] R CONTENTS Page
A & * E O 1 DEO RIS ACCESSOTIEE wvreerrer- o . ... 1
i3 3 *g( I) Sewing mechanism () «orreeereeereremomrmi i 3
FHBE(I)E S UKTEHRY) 8, Sewing mechanism (1) & Feed rock shaft, feed lifting

ET% ) whEiE rock shaft mechanism «+-s-ssssseeereeeanee 5
@ ¥ V T H # B Stitch length regulator MEChANISM «-+-wrssrsessesrsssinmmtm it 7
E = i # B Presser fOot MECANISM - ++seersesrsrserersssesmsassserssssanensucssesescansasncnies 9
% 1y B M Knife actuating MmeChanism «--s--sseweesseerssessmmimssmsnnss s 11
Ry FINy THEE Touch back mechanism & Deterctor mechanism::««-«sswsseeeseesessensennssans 13

B LUREHE#IE

iy 4 FAY —_ B WIiPEr MECRANISIM ==wrrrrssrresessssrssennnese ittt 15
% p::] -] B Oil lubrication MecChanism ---+-«srerrerrrreremeemesionsinniitieiiene s 17
o B Bl ACCESSOMIES ++sesereesermrsarsesesseasasasetessassasascrssb et e s s snsb et eb e st esba e ebesstens 19
=7} 5| TET 1S LT T LA LERITELPTRPP PRI PPPR PPN 21
M I ARGKI— FREFEEE  MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system seesereesersessesssecteene 24

P-191B 199701




A{RESR

ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES




A EEHE

ARM BED& IT'S ACCESSORIES

Fig. ¥ #mi1—F ER

No. Mod Parts.No. B a4 Description Ant . Req.
e
- -~ =S -
Al M9 1182 080 ]“At‘/ ................... Rubber p]ug ¢118 ................. 3 3 3 3
A2 Mg 1910 080 ]‘At‘/ ................... Rubber p]ug ¢19 ................... 3 3 3 3
A3 MO 0883 080 I Aty --:-----ereeceenes Rubber p]ug ¢88 .................. 3 3 3 3
Ad Mg 0573 080 ]“At‘/ ................... Rubber p'| ug ¢57 .................. 2 2 2 2
A5 MG 1110 004 J°54&Y - r-verrvrvenens Screw 11/64(40)x8: -+ vvvrrenrenen. 11 1 1
A6 MF 01A0 584 FUE VAN —+vvvvroereennns Thread take-up cover----------+---- 11 -
A6 MF 03A0 584 FUE VAN =--vvvvvvreenevs Thread take-up cover:::-:::-:ov--: - - -1
AT M9 1108 001 BARY™-«orveverererenrees Set screw 11/64(40)x5.5--+--------- T 1 11
A8 MF 36A1 180 AR/~ ovvvermeieeees Thread guide (arm top)------------- T 1 1 1
A9 M9 1116 002 ti*t/“ ................... Screw 11/64(40))(8 .................. 1 1 1 1
A10 M9 1109 004 # A" RYFT 59447 - ----o - Screw 11/64(40)x8--------vvvvvones 6 6 6 6
A1l MF 20A0 135 77°5%F - cvereeereens 011 check window: - -« coevninene 1 1 1
Al12 M9 2701 080 ¥/ ZE RN Rubber p]ug(¢27) .................. 1 1 1 1
A13 M3 0625 053 N"#Y"2"% 6---vveveeees Spring washer for leg 6--:-:------ 2 2 2 2
Al4 MF 30A0 426 HHT---cocovrrenereeennes L@gr-rrrrrrrrrrrran e 3 3 3 3
A15 MF 01A0 601 I‘U‘y749 .................. Plate for gu-'lde .................... 1 1 1 1
A16 M9 1107 002 tﬁ*tj“ ................... Screw 11/64(40))(55 ................ 2 2 2 2
A7 M9 0943 003 vnta*y“ ................. Screw 9/64(40))(6 ................... 1 1 1 1
A18 M9 1508 001 MAES™--v-cvvrrerreennes Set screw 15/64(28)x6----------- - T 11 1
A19 MF 80A0 181 {by\/f.‘ .................. Thread gujde ....................... 1 1 1 =
A19 MG 43A0 181 4}7\/-}4 .................. Thread guide ....................... - - - 1
A20 MO 0909 003 THESEY w--vvrerrerenens Screw 9/64(80)xB - rrrrrreenns 1 1 2 2
A21 MF 10A0 181 ARFUH - cvcvrrvrrenennns Thread guide- -« =rrrrerrrrrmmennns 1 1 1 -
A21 MG 43A1 181 4}‘7‘/1»,{ .................. Thread glﬂ.de ....................... - - - 1
A22 MF 01A1 691 A"RFyb--c--vcerecee-es Gasket for face plate-------------- 1 1 1
A23 MF 01A0 830 i\/49 .................... Face p]ate ......................... 1 1 1 1
A24 M9 1111 004 7°5948Y"----rovnreeeees Screw 11/64(40)x10- -« ---rvvvvevnes 3 1 13
A25 MS 1106 011 TYSHY cvoevrveervrnrnens Screw 11/64(40)x8: -« --vvrvrrerennn. 2 2 2 2
A26 MF 95A1 101 ]\049 .................... Need]e p]ate (818) ................ 1 1 = =
A26 MF 26B0 101 A4Ge-r-vevrrroeencennns Needle plate (B2.B)-----rrvrrvevn-- - - 1 1
A28 MF 10A0 471 AFN"%-----cneeneenenees Spring for slide plate------------- T 1 11
A29 M3 0604 002 ti*:/“ ................... Screw 3/32(56))(24 ................. 2 2 2 2
A30 MF 00AQ 181 .{b?ﬁ‘ .................. Thread guide ....................... 1 1 1 1
A31 MF 90AQ 583 FIOUE G- v-vvervrrsvees: Pre-tension stud:-----reeereerrenes 1 11
A32 MF 10A1 555 FIUH™5----vevvrreennns Tension discs for pre-tension------ 2 2 2 2
A33 MF 36A0 245 IVA{N"f---cvvceerencnens Pre~tension spring----«--c-xcr-ne [ T
A34 MO 1101 046 Y¥Tfyh--ocvevrrrrrreres Pre-tension adjusting nut 11/64(40) 1 1 1 1
A35 M9 1202 085 0Y»)" S12.5--c-----vvvne 0-ring §12.5-+--cvvvrrerenrennennn 111
A36 M9 0902 001 PARY™-----vrmrreneeeeees Set screw 9/64(40)x4.5:----cc---v-- 1 1 1
A37 MF 01AQ 709 T7Wid--cvvvvereernennes Thread tension regulator bushing--- 1 1 1 1
A38 MF 10A0 187 ARMNTR--vcvreenreeres Thread take-up spring@0.6::------- Iy - -
A38 MF 02A0 187 ARMATR---crvvrerreere: Thread take-up spring@0.65-------- - 11
A39 MF 10A0 553 FIUUE“m.--rvrervrrere-ne Thread tension stud---------------- 1 - -
A39 MF 02A0 553 Faduf™g----vvveveeee-ee Thread tension stud--«------------- - - 11
A40 M9 0204 060 bty ----rrriiiiieien Thread tension releasing ping2x28. 1 1 1 1
Ad1 MF 10A0 585 F3A"7----cvvvvreree--e Thread tension discs--------------- 2 2 2 2
A42 MM 11A0 556 7394 SMIT------veeneees Thread tension releasing discs:-:- T 1 11
A43 MN 10A3 245 IVZ{N“4---cvvrveerrenees Thread tension springg1.0--------- Tt - -
A43 MF 02A1 245 IVZ{N4----ccvvvvveresees Thread tension springg1.3--«------ - - 11
Ad4 MT 60A0 802 IQUP fe-cvvvrrvrererenns Thumb net revolution stopper------- 11
A45 M9 1605 045 wvz*:/‘ .................. Thumb nut .......................... 1 1 1 1
A46 MQ 50A0 181 4},7‘/},{ .................. Thread guide ....................... - - 1 1
A901 MF 10EQ 470 ZA“U4HH3GF - crvrrvrnennn Slide plate complete--«---rv-rv--e- 1 1 1 1
A902 MF 00EQ 550 4bFadtys3bz------vv--- Pre-tension assy.-«----:-ooceooees L I
A903 MF 01EQ 210 Favky3y37-----vvvvv---- Thread tension regulator assy.----- 1 - -
A903 MF 03E0 210 73dty¥ss7----vvvvvvees Thread tension regulator assy.---:- - - 11

LS2—1280



A2 S (1)

SEWING MECHANISM (I)

61

62 —

2B
J @\\\\\\\\\\\\\é

!

D

L




B &N
SEWING MECHANISM (1)

Fig. gf BmI—F . i o335
No. Mod Parts.No. Description Description Amt. Req

_ = =

F F T o
860 Mg 0883 080 ]“At‘/ ................... Rubber p]ug ¢88 .................. ] 1 1 1
B61 MF T0AD 663 MU IAAIT-----vvvrrree Needle bar bushing{upper):--------- 1 1 1 1
862 MF 05A0 660 \vm‘gaigT ............... Need]e bar ......................... 1 1 - -
862 MG 30A0 660 AU$‘9 ................... Need]e bar ......................... - - 1 1
B63 MF 01A0 664 MUE ORGRSS---orvvvveenns Needle bar busing (lower):--------- 11 - -
B63 MG 30A0 664 AUE DRGNS e Needle bar busing (lower)---:««---- - - 1 1
B64 MF 01A0 181 {l\?‘/-}»,f .................. Thread gU:lde .................. 1 1 - -
865 MF 05A0 181 ,{b?‘/’-{ .................. Thread gu-ide .................. 1 ] — -
865 MF 80A1 18" ,{b?‘/’-{ .................. Thread gu1de ....................... - - 1 1
866 M9 0185 002 tﬁ*«‘/"‘ ................... Screw 1/8(44))(4_5 .................. 1 ‘1 1 1
B67 MF 70A0 128 33UAY DBX1-2-14--------- Needle set DBX1 #14-----vvvvveenn 1T 1 - -
B67 MF 83A0 128 3IYUM) DBX1-22:-:--v----- Needle set DBX1 #22-----:vvvv--v-- - - 1 1
B68 M9 1513 001 PARYT----cvrecrreeenes Set screw 15/64(28)X10------------- 6 6 6 6
Beg MF 01A0 740 71"}‘ .................... Fe]t ............................... 1 1 1 1
B70 MF 01A0 417 ]"‘Aq .................... 01] sh1e]d Cap: -t 1 ] - -
B70 MF 03A0 417 j“Aq .................... 01] Shie]d Cap:r e - - 1 1
B71 M9 1802 006 I:ﬂ/ a1 2 SRR Screw 9/32(28)x14-«----crrreneinn 11 1 1
872 Mg 0700 085 I)/7“ 1AP7 ............. 0_r1ng 1AP7 ........................ 1 1 1 1
B73 M9 1801 002 k345" r-rvererrennenens Set screw 9/32(28)x13------vr-enns 1 1 1 1
B74 MF O1E1 383 J999397- -+ vrroreenees Crank with screw P=14.5--«---cv-v-. 1 - -
B74 MF 03E0 383 /7099347 --crvvvvmerrins Crank with screw P=15.2----«--coon- - - 1 1
B75 M9 1606 001 PARY -r--v-vveerrenerenns Set screw 1/4(40)xB--«----vreerenn- 2 2 2 2
B76 MF 90E0 662 MU A 4F J347---vvervrnns Needle bar connecting 1ink guide as 1 1 1 1
B77 MF 30A0 325 hij .................... Square b]ock .................. 1 1 1 1
B78 M3 1106 004 7°FT44S " -rrevrrrnernenss Screw 11/64(40)x8 - «crvorrrvreernnn. 2 2 2 2
B79 MF 01A0 232 995" JAGkES"Y--ovvvern- --Upper shaft bushing (left)--------- 11 1 1
B8O MF 05A0 234 99 " JAGRIh-«--vvveenen Bushing for arm shaft(middle):----- 1 1 1 1
B81 MF 80A0 352 )!-3_ ..................... ThrUSt co]]ar ...................... 1 1 1 1
882 Mg 1602 001 r%*:j‘ ................... Set screw 1/4(40)X4 ................ 2 2 2 2
B83 MF 40A0 331 99 NI "hw- oo veeieees Bevel gear for arm shaft----------- 1t 1 1 1
B84 MF 40A0 333 47/ Jh¥AI ANOT------ve e Bevel gear for vertical shaft(upper 1 1 1 1
B85 M9 0320 065 C H"9M9 ¥"439 20------- C-type stop ling 20---:--c-ceeeer-e 1 1 1 1
B86 MF 00A1 492 AYIUY-vererreccenrene- Feed drive eccentric cam----------- 1 1 - -
B86 MF 02A1 492 AUV« -venrreeceeeeine Feed drive eccentric cam----------- - - 11
887 MF OOA‘l 476 1"‘})“* ................... Thrust co'”ar ¢36 ................. 1 1 1 1
B88 M9 0902 011 WSS ----ovrvvveeeene Screw 3/16(28)x13- -« cvvevvronannn 3 3 3 3
B89 MF 01A0 233 99 JA9R3F .- vevienne Bushing for arm shaft{right)------- 11 1 1
B9O M9 1472 086 AN 91A-1192-R------- 0i1 seal for arm shaft(right)------ 11 1 1
B91 MF O0A1 386 Lytwhy---ovovvvvrenenens Connecting rod for feed cam-------- 1 1 1 1
892 MF 70A0 384 b‘/t\y}]\/ .................. Crank rod .......................... 1 1 1 1
B33 MF 01E1 230 90° 44347 (2 AbEYE) .-« - Upper shaft-----c-veveereenneannen A T
895 MF 01A1 740 7]:”'.~ .................... Fe]t ............................... 1 1 1 ]
896 Mg 0402 085 00/7* s4 ................ 0_r1ng 34 .......................... 1 1 1 1
897 m 75A0 417 3 Alj .................... Rubber r~|ng ........................ 1 1 1 ]
B98 MF 00AD 521 47 UMM~ -----vvvverve Bushing for vertical shaft(upper)-- 1 1 1 1
899 MF 30A0 520 9;7‘7 ................... Vert-"ca] sha-ft ..................... 1 1 1 1
B100 MF TOAO 522 475 NG~ --ovvereen Bushing for vertical shaft(lower)-- 1 1 1 -
B100 MF 74B0 522 475 AN G vvv et Bushing for vertical shaft(lower)-- - - - 1
B101 MF 10A0 332 47 MmN ARG coveree e Bevel gear for vertical shaft(lower 1 1 1 1
B102 MF 40A0 332 ¥4 UmiNI RS- e Bevel gear for hook shaft---------- 1 1 1 1
B103 M9 1632 001 A% 1/4(40)xT7--------- Set screw 1/4(40)xT7-----c--rrvveen 8§ 8 8 8
B904 MF 01E0 580 F k" yNy9z97----cvvverrs Thread take-up lever assy.::::----- t 1 - -
B904 MF 03E3 580 FUE"UNIIZo7- v cvernens Thread take-up lever assy.--------- - - 1 -
8904 MF 03EQ 580 7 b "UNYIHZ47- - vvennen. Thread take-up lever assy.----:---- - - -1
B906 MF 01E1 230 999" 993%7----vrveeoveeer Upper shaft assy.--c--orvevrerne-- 11 1 1
B907 M9 7006 060 F191F3obyk° 9347 ------ 011 adjusting pin assy.---:-------- 1 1 1 1

Ls2—1280



C #& R(11) L UKTE B, Tk BiEHE
SEWING MECHANISM (II) FEED ROCK SHAFT, FEED LIFTING
ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM




C #LH (1) BLUXKFRDE., LT MR
SEWING MECHANTIM (II) . FEED ROCK SHAFT,FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

Fig. % #HmI-~-F A%
No. Mod Parts.No. %4 Description Amgt.qu.
—_ = =
T T T o
0110 Mg 0619 050 ﬂ“h“* ................... Washer ¢10 ........................ ] 1 1 1
cin MF Q0EQ 281 AJU9 49397+ ----vvrvove- Feed bar assy.-«:--rroevrrrererens L I B
c112 MO 0806 002 E5&Y - -rrvrmrrernenenns Screw 1/8(A8)X6- - nrrrnnnrne 2 2 92 9
C‘]13 MF 10A0 104 Zal) ..................... Feed dog ........................... 1 ] 1 1
c114 MF 90A0 283 AVIUY Jerccerniennn Shaft for feed bar (eccentric)----- 11 1 1
C115 MF 90A0 104 ZAARHYOF EF Y- vvveenns Feed rock shaft crank(left)-------- 1 1 1 1
C116 M3 1204 002 WEFRY" - evvremininannn Screw 3/16(28)x12- -+« v vrevvereenn. 4 4 4 4
cu MF 70A0 491 ZAAAPYY " hevvvmeennrnnnn Feed rock shaft------«--svveeeenenn t 1 1 1
c118 M7 0315 065 Ch"4d40 ¥°/39 15-------- Retaining ring-C type 15----------- 2 2 2 2
Cc119 MF 70A1 286 AUS JAGNk- - Bushing for feed rock shaft(left)-- 1 1 1 1
c120 MF 00A0 279 ZAAAHYDF I --vvvvr-nns Feed rock shaft crank (right)P=17.5 1 1 - -
€120 MF 02A0 279 ZAAAPYHF 34 --vvvernen Feed rock shaft crank (right)P=15.5 - - 1 1
c11 MF 00AQ 454 ¥ --vecvccmvninnnnnn Feed rock shaft crank pin---------- 1 1 1
0122 Mg 1521 002 ti*s‘/‘ ................... Screw 11/64(40))(7 .................. 1 1 1 1
0123 Mg 1113 002 tﬁ?“/' ................... screw 11/64(40))(15 ................. 1 1 1 1
c124 M3 1506 001 PAEY crvvvrvernennens, Set screw 15/64(28)x4.5- -« v 11 1 1
C125 MF 01AQ 557 AMFIDIN"K-vvvrvmmmmeenns Bobbin thread tension spring------- 1t 1t 1 -
€125 MF 03A0 557 MO frrrrrrreeeeens Bobbin thread tension spring------- - - -1
C126 MO 7085 030 AMFIIUEIT - Tension spring screw 3/32(100)x1.6- 1 1 1 -
C126 M9 7086 030 4PFaougdy - cveeienens Tension spring screw 3/32(100)x2.2- - - - 1
c127 M9 7087 030 AMFIOUN gMAES - eeeens Tension regulating screw 1/16(80)xt 1 1 1 -
c127 M9 7088 030 AMFIDVATRMARY -vieo-nn Tension regulating screw 1/16(80)x1 - - - 1
C128 MF 01A0 245 97Ul " dUIN - v-vvvvivns Bobbin tension spring-«:-------- - 1 1 - -
C128 MF O1A1 245 797U O %----vvvveenns Bobbin tension spring-------------- - - 1 -
c128 MF 03A0 245 79708 99N - --vvmvmonns Bobbin tension spring---:-:---ceeen - - - 1
0129 ME OOAO 123 ;F*t"‘/ ................... BOban ............................. 1 1 1 -
C‘zg MF 2580 123 ih‘t“/ ................... Bobb-'n ............................. = = = ‘1
C130 MF 30A0 229 HFA TR A-ccccerennna Rotating hook positioner----------- 1 1 - -
€130 MF 17B0 423 oFh"vp " A--cvveninnnnnn Rotating hook positioner----------- - - 1 -
C130 MF 20A0 229 OFA TR A-cvcreenienees Rotating hook positioner:----------- - - -1
C131 MQ 1118 002 ta*‘/‘ ................... Screw 11/64(40))(10 ................. 1 1 1 1
132 MF 00A0 120 #v43%7 HSL-BTR(3)------- Rotary hook assy.-:-«:-r=veereenen. 1 1 - -
€132 MF 42B0 120 Hv43%7 HSL-BOHNTR------- Rotary hook assy.------+--+-n------ - - 1 -
C132 MF 45A0 120 Hv/43%7 KHS20-GTMP- .- ---- Rotary hook assy.--«:-«::cccvevenn. - - -1
€133 M9 1259 030 Magy” - J1hME--vvvne -t Screw complete: - - - 11 11
0135 Mg 0800 086 Z,fl,t/_", G8X12X3 .......... 01] Sea] ........................... 1 1 1 1
C136 MF 06A0 451 45 JAaNka™ Y v vvennnnnnn Lower shaft bushing (left)--------- 11 1 1
0137 MF OOAO 450 3/9:/"7 ................... Lower shaft ........................ 1 1 1 -
0137 MF 02A0 450 3/9:/“7 ................... Lower shaft ........................ - - - 1
C138 MF 00A1 350 AN Uhh---vvvvmmereerene Thread trimmer cam-----«- - «------ 11 1 1
€139 M3 1602 020 DOYASFHYEMARS ™+ vveernenn Soket set screw 1/4(40)x10--------- 2 2 2 2
C140 MF Q0AO 453 45 00N th- - vvvvvvne-s Lower shaft bushing (middle)------- I I
C141 MF 30A0 352 A7-9347----vrvrernnenn Thrust collar----«---rvevvevrenenn. 1 1 1 1
C142 M3 1503 001 BAgY™ - -evermeneennnns Set screw 15/64(28)x4.5: -+ -- 2 2 2 2
C143 MF 00AQ 452 45 JAHNZE™ - veeverenens Bushing for hook shaft(right)-«---- 1 1 1 1
0144 MF 80A0 688 ]\‘,{7° ................... P'lpe ............................... 1 1 ‘] 1
0145 MF OOAO 753 7"3‘/2/‘-‘7_ ................ P] UNQEI: rcrerrrrrenssena e 1 1 1 1
0146 MF OOAO 572 V,l,?#]\‘* ................. Spr1ng ............................. 1 1 1 1
0147 MF 32A0 154 7‘/7',{49 .................. Gu-ide p]ate ........................ 1 1 1 -
0147 MF 80A0 154 7‘/-}-449 .................. Gujde p]ate ........................ - - . 1
C148 M3 1515 002 35" -vveriieeenns Screw 15/64(28)x10- -+ crvveeereens 11 1 1
0149 Mg 0904 060 t"‘/ ..................... P'In ................................ 1 1 ‘| 1
C150 MF 00A0 277 ¥ 397 #9Y97°3%" P=23----Feed 1ifting rock shaft crank(right 1 1 - -
€150 MF 80A0 277 395" #9)97°3%" P=18----Feed 1ifting rock shaft crank(right - - 1 1
C151 MF 70A0 460 "398 29Uy f-vveeveenn Feed 1ifting rock shaft---------- .. 11 1 1
€152 MF TOAQ 286 AJUS“J7AGh----vvvveerens Bushing for feed 1ifting rock shaft 1 1 1 1
c153 M 1502 050 # A R---cvrrcrvovencnens Washer §20.5- -« cvvervnsemneennns t 1 1 1
C154 MF O1EQ 276 ¥ 3oy #y0asvs---vvhvnn. Feed 1ifting rock shaft fork:------ | I I
£155 MO 1112 002 ESfs - cevcvrrernrnnnnn. Screw 11/64(40)x12- - ovevrvennn- 1 1 1 1
C156 M3 1106 004 7°394%Y"---c--vvvhennn Screw 11/64(40)x8-- -+ -vveernns 1t 1 1 1
C157 MF 80AQ 352 H3=vcvvvvrerernmncncenn Thrust collar:---rerrrrereereranenns 2 2 2 2
C158 MY 1602 001 ARY - -vvrvverrerneenss Set screw 1/4(40)x4: -« -vvvenne 4 4 4 4
C159 MI 1513 001 BARY v -vvvvvvreneene, Set screw 15/64(28)x10---«---cvvv 2 2 2 2
Cgog MF 40E0 125 m“t“/y_x ................ Bobb1n CASE ASSY. -ttt 1 1 - -
Cgog MF 95E0 125 ik“t“/y_x ................ Bobb1n case assy‘ .................. - — 1 -
€909 MG 44E0 125 B E Yh=Recvvcrnvceanenen Bobbin Case assy.-----crcerriiarans - -

LS2-1280



D) ) REHHE .
STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM




D EbEHHN
STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM ~
Fig. % @3- F ) 5 X
No. Mod Parts.No. 884 Description Ant.Req.
— = =
= = = =
D170 Mg 1521 002 ti*-‘/‘ ................... Screw 11/64(40))(7 .................. 1 1 1 1
D171 MF 00AQ 530 & 50 ---vvvvenieners Connecting rod stud----------c----- LI R
D172 MF 06A0 910 Ush--c-veveveneneeennns Feed regulating Tink--«---revvvvv-e T 1 1 1
D173 MF 06A0 291 AJYF39EYAL------vvovvves Feed regulator--«-«-«roreverernenns 11 - -
D173 MF 07AO 291 ADUFINEMRL- - - covvrvrnn- Feed regulator: -« ceeorreorernnnns - - 1 1
D176 M3 1513 001 BARY™--vvvvveeeerrenes Set screw 15/64(28)x10------------- 1 11
D177 MF 70A0 750 7799d----cvveneeeernnes Bushing for feed regulator--------- 11 1 1
D178 MF 30A0 530 4 U4 ferrvnrnrneennnnn Set Pin:c-rre et 1 1 1 1
D179 MO 2004 080 BYecr-vrrrrrrovaneneenn Rubber plug @20:«::-rerrererennns 1 1 1 1
D180 M9 1516 002 k335" ---crvevvreereennes Screw 15/64(28)x8.5-«---r-rvvvrv-e 1 11
D‘|81 MF 06A0 361 hb’h'* ................... Spr'ing reta*’lner .................... - - 1 1
0182 MF 40A0 572 \WL?:‘;I\“* ................. C0-|'| spr"lng ........................ - - 1 1
D192 MF OOA*] 708 j)l}h‘* ................... Spr1ng ho]der ...................... - - 1 1
D193 M9 1505 002 k45" --vvvvereeeeens Screw 15/64(28)x13.5---+c-crvrevve- - - 11
D194 MN 15A0 708 7,7’] * ................... Spr-|ng ho]der ...................... - - 1 1
D195 MF 00A1 454 V] 7 ..................... Link Stud .......................... 1 i 1 1
D196 MF 00A2 910 I}‘/7 ..................... Link P=18- - oo 2 2 2 2
D197 MF 00A3 910 I}‘/7 ..................... Link P=27: ccecrmmeaeeennnnnnnn 2 2 - -
[)197 MF 02A0 910 I)‘/7 ..................... Link P=83-:---vreeeinn e - = 2 2
D198 MO 1112 002 k5457 ---vvvvreeereeeees Screw 11/64(40)x12- -« --revereerenes 3 3 3 3
D199 MF 00A2 454 % 7 ..................... Link stud:-------- v 1 1 1 1
D200 MN 35A2 530 4ogs e Feed regulator shaft----«---cvvvnee T 1 1 1
D202 MF 00AO 289 A4UFIokY97™-----v-v-v--- Stitch length adjusting crank------ 1 1 1
D203 M9 0905 002 ESEY - -vrvevrnrreennens Screw 9/64(40)x8.5- v rrrrrnrenns 1 1 1 1
0204 MO 0903 002 ESAS c-rererevreerainns Screw 9/64(40)Xx6. 5« rreeens 1 1 1 1
0205 MN 35A3 B30 7°09% Yp- e Feed regulator shaft--------------- 11 1 1
D206 MF 00A3 530 4" WAy f-cneevenennnnn. Link Stud:----erromremerneanenennns 1 1 1 1
D207 M3 1116 002 b*/ ................... Screw 11/64(40)X8- -« -vveorveenenns - - 2 2
0210 M9 1000 085 O Y»7~ 1AP10A----------- O-ring( @ 10) (1AP10A) - - -+ c-cvvevnens 11 1 1
D211 MF 05A0 572 \ﬂl,?:“\ * ................. Spr1ng ............................. 1 1 1 1
D213 MF OOAO 852 t° ..................... Stopper p]n ........................ 1 1 1 1
D214 MF 85A0 640 AHYFIORWAY - vevirnens SCrew Dar--«-r eveeenrereanenninans 11 1 1
0215 MF 06A0 950 l,l\‘_ .................... Re]easing ]ever .................... 1 1 1 1
D216 MF 06A0 631 & q¥h---cvvveverrereee Dial for stitch length regulator--- 1 1 1 1
D218 MF 01A0 841 ARY4F-c-cvvvverrereeeee Stitch length indicating plate----- 11 - -
D218 MF 03A0 841 ARU4G------cvrererieens Stitch Tength indicating plate---:- - - 1 1
Dzzo MF OOAO 257 ”17]** .................. Bushing ............................ 1 1 1 1
D221 M7 1216 002 tﬁ*s‘/‘ ................... Screw 3/16(28))(18 .................. 1 1 1 1
D222 MF 02A0 245 IVR{N §---rvvrvrvrreeens COil SPring: - rvrevrrermnsnnnsenns 1 1 1 1
D223 M 0921 002 EF4F - cerrrverervnennens Screw 9/64(40)X8- < corrcreaaaann 2 2 - -
D224 MF 00A4 708 TR - -crvorrcrvreenens Spring holder: -« vrrrrrresreeeenns 1 1 - =
D225 MF 00A6 572 \va#l\ * ................. Coil spr'ing ........................ 1 1 e =
D226 MF 0BAD 500 hyr--vrvevermrrnaenncencs Rubber plug @ 10.8-««c-ervrevnrenns 1 1 1 1
0227 MF 06AQ 634 R4ART™UDF™--vvvvrerres Reverse crank:««««-e-rerrrricaaens T 1 1 1
D228 MF 0BAD 417 T AT - vrerrrrernrreseen RUDDEF FANg: -« terrererrrmrenneenns 1 1 1 1
D229 MF OSAO 633 ;4}7’7“/:/'7 .............. Reverse ]ever shaft ................ 1 1 1 1
D230 M9 0600 085 O Uy~ 1APG-----vvvvvve- 0-ring( @ 6) (1APE) -+« cvveceerrees LI B
D231 M7 0535 065 ER"HBAD 8---vvvvvvrrenn: E-type stop ring 8-----rroreieiien Tt 1 11
D232 M7 1016 050 ﬂ»‘h * ................... washer ............................. 2 2 2 2
D233 MF 06A0 257 AYIAG- - ccvrvrereneaennns REtATNEr +-rvrrrmmserenrennrnnennns 1 1 1 1
D234 M7 1017 050 %% - vvverneeienans WASHEI - -« v vrvrrmerrrrnneaeneenns 1 1 1 1
D235 MO 1109 002 54" vvrrevrereneennns Screw 11/64(40)XT v rvrrnrreeenns 3 3 3 3
D236 M9 1106 022 OwAZZHYRE b= --veveeeeee Screw 11/64(40)x16--------rrvvveve T 1 1 1
D237 MF OBAD 729 XU Rr-evrvrenernrnn. SPIring:- - rvrerrrrrerrrm e eiaans 1 1 1 1
D238 MF 0BAD 323 AISMF -+ rcovrrrnmensncns Reverse lever crank «-----crevees-- 1 1 1 1
0240 MF 06A0 632 FAAHT ILNT—-vvvvnrenrees Reverse lever -----crrrueerreceees 1 11
D241 M7 5005 067 IV WL Y---vrvrrenennns Pin(BX-Type) (@ 5X36) - -----------e+- 11 1
D242 M7 1508 030 9“‘/\9#*:/“ ................ Stud screw 15/64(28))(75 ........... 1 1 1 1
D243 MF 0BAO 750 I A7 WIa-c-rrerrvresnens Rubber stopper-:«««:« eesrmreenens 1 1 1 1
D245 M9 1501 007 whEZH" 7o --vovvoe Screw 15/64(28)x14.5-------cevvvv-e 1 1 1
0922 MF 06EQ 640 #/YFavtyas " s-----cvv--- Screw bar assy.«:crroreiraeeeeen 1 - -
D922 MF 08ED 640 #/YFaotygs " y3-----c----- Screw bar assy.:--cocroerieiieees - - 11

8 L.S2—-1280



[E) #2148 |
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM




E #I88

PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM
Fig. % BmI—FK (EA%R
No. Mod Parts.No. B a4 Description Ant . Req.
£z =3
E230 MF 30A0 738 t#ﬁ‘lj ................... Knee 1iffter rod--------+-oreevnes 1 1 1 1
E231 MO 1219 015 k385" & Uy%--vvvevvrvns Hinged screw 3/16(28)x7------------ 2 2 2 2
E232 M9 1503 031 F bb---vvvvrreeeeenes Bolt for knee lifter lever--------- 1 11
E233 MF 30A0 252 AYIPy LA™-ZF".----vvnnn Knee 1ifter lever(right)----------- T 1 11
E234 MF TO0AT 511 UOHF™ Y- -ovveereeeeenen Knee 1ifter connecting rod--------- L B
E235 M9 5003 067 IV ity BX h*% 5X24----Pin(BX-Type)(@5x24) - ----vvrrvvves T 1 1 1
E236 MF 30A0 572 YRTFA“R----rvevereeenees Spring for knee lifter lever------- 11 1 1
E237 MO 0423 060 4MINAE Y- -vvrereerenns Thread releasing pin:::--+--vvere 11 1 1
E238 M9 15615 022 # Mb----vrereeree s Bolt 15/64(28)x13.5- -+ «--vvvvrevvns 1 11
E239 MF 70A0 350 APIARL:- - --vvrrvnreeeens Tension releasing cam---------+---- 11 11
E241 MF 01A0 216 1}?)’-4 .................. Thread gu-'lde ................... 1 1 1 1
E242 MF 10A0 105 ;ﬁ)lasgi ................. Presser -foot ................... 1 1 - -
E242 MF 12B0 105 ﬂ17397 ................. Presser -foot ...................... - - 1 .
E242 MF 6880 105 ”17397 ................. Presser foot ....................... - - - 1
E242  MF 06E0 105 AY1357(74vh"-#"-+") ---Presser foot(Finger guard)------::- 11 - -
E242 MF O7E0 105 AY#1347(24vh°-4"-+") ---Presser foot(Finger guard)--------- s | -
E242 MF 08E0 105 AY¥1/357(74vh"-h"-b") ---Presser foot(Finger guard):-------- - !
E243 Mg 0939 002 ti*y"‘ ................... Screw 9/64(40))(11 .................. 1 1 1 1
E244 MF 00AQ 267 AYTF 9AGh------vvvvreers Bushing for presser bar------------ T 1 1 1
E245 MF 11D0 262 ”IJ'F") .................. Presser bar--------«--ccceeinn 1 1 1 1
E246 MF O1E0 253 AYIry“hh-----covvvvvvn-s Presser bar 1ifting cam----------- 11 1t 1
E247 M9 0401 085 O Y»y™ 1AP4-----c-vvvvvs O-ring(1AP4) - rvvvmrvevninneinnnn T 1 1 1
£248 MF O1EQ 252 AHIFY™----vvevrvevvrves Presser bar lifter---«----c-evvovee T 1 1 1
E249 M9 1108 001 AR - «vvrvreeevnc Set screw 11/64(40)x5.5: <<+« -- - 11 1 1
E250 MF 01A0 265 MTH" 97749 - ---v--e-e Presser bar guide bracket---------- 11 11
E251 MF 12B0 259 WRREN Re--vrvveeeenenn. Presser spring--------e-erorasenn- 1 1 1 1
E252 MO 1131 002 k535 - -vvrrvrrerenenes Screw 11/64(40)X6. 5+ v +xvrvrveess t 111
£253 MF 30A0 703 FUH "0 cecerecrerenes Presser bar guide----«--+:-cvveeeen 1 11
E254 M9 3220 035 YRIAYTeroecereiieieianes Thumb screw 1/2(28)x63-««-++--+---- T 1 1 1
E255 M9 3202 047 M“/lf“}b ................. Nut--«crrcrreemenreiiae i 1 1 1 1
E258 MO 1106 004 7°5445 -« vvrvreercnncs Screw 11/64(A0)X8+ <+« +vvrvereees- 11 11
E259 M3 1506 001 PAY™---vvvveervnienns Set screw 15/64(28)x7---+---rx---- 11 1 1
E910 MF 00EQ 252 AYIPy LA-k5"YoS-------- Knee Tifter lever (left)----------- (N T

10

LS2—-1280



KNIFE ACTUATING MECHANISM

B RUIVEEE

11




F RUlYUids
KNIFE ACTUATING MECHANISM

Fig. & BmI—F - ERIE
No. Mod Parts.No. B a4 Description Amt .Reg.
s EE 5
- - = =N - - ]
F261 MF O1E0 746 L7 WMYIo7-- -+ Flexible wire assy.--------------- 1 11
F262 M9 0401 085 0 ')\/7‘ 1AP4----cvevveonn 0_r1ng(1AP4) ....................... 1 1 1 1
F263 MF 00A1 391 Jp9F---vevrvrererennns Thread trimmer driving lever------- 11 1 1
F264 M9 7082 030 Moagy - Stud screw 15/64(28)x7.5----------- 11 11
F265 MF O0A1 729 ERUNTR------corenenrens Trimming lever spring:--«-«---«----- 11 1.1
F266 MF O0AT1 352 Ho—c--vcrverorennennncns Spring support collar--«----------- 1 1 1 1
F267 M3 1502 045 FYhr-vrcveororenncnnenns Nut 15/64(28) -« vrrreovrnrennnns 2 2 2 29
F268 MF OBAT 361 ATA R--vvroceoeverorens Flexible wire holder----«--+++++--- 1 1 1 1
F269 M7 1144 0156 54579 0% - vvvvveeee e Stud screw 11/64(40)x5------------- T 1 1 1
F270 MF 36A0 750 7792---- e Flexible wire presser-------------: 11 1 1
F271 M9 0802 002 ES4Y"--crrrrvrrmrmrnrnns Screw 1/8(44)XT - vvvevrrreneennns 2 2 2 2
F272 MF OBAD 780 Hill"-«-cv-rvrrrrrrrencnns HOTAEE +-vvrrrrrmrrnneacanranennans 1 1 1 1
F273 Mg 1373 045 }lyb MB-ccoeomiinan Nut M5X4T .......................... 2 2 2 2
F275 Mg 1510 002 ti*i/‘ ................... screw 15/64(28))(12 ................. 4 4 4 4
F276 M7 0428 060 bE°y-----ccrmeennananatn Link Stud .......................... 1 1 1 1
F277 M9 4008 037 Pﬁ*t/‘mxs .............. screw MAXB:-- - -rrereer e 3 3 3 3
F278 M9 3003 099 L V5-IHh(AR)- - --reenne Terminal pin(Male)------«--rvvnenes 2 2 2 2
F279 M9 2074 075 -}-y}. MB--rerieeieneanen Nut Mo- - rrer e 2 2 2 2
£281 MF 01A0 397 2993 -c-vcemrerrennanenns CUSHION: *+ v v rrermmrmmrranercnnen 1 1 1 1
F282 M9 0703 065 EA“HMAD 12----cvvvvvven- E-type stop ring 12------vrevvvvve- 1T 1 1 1
F283 M9 0913 001 PAEY™ - -vvvrereeneennnns Set screw 9/64(40)x8.5------------- T 1 1 1
F284 MF 00A1 603 MJYFF™f--cvvvrvreernrens Bracket for fixed blade------------ T 1 1 1
F285 NF 00AD 180 4}.7)}4 .................. Thread f-inger ...................... 1 1 1 =
F285 MF 02A0 180 ,‘}.7‘/-}1 .................. Thread finger ...................... - - - 1
F286 M9 1102 010 #5485 - orveververcnrnn. Screw 9/64(40)x4.1- - vvvvvrennn-. 1 1 1 1
F287 MF 00AD 838 ];4%1 ................... Fixed b"ade ........................ 1 1 1 -
F287 MF 02A0 838 17{AZ (B)------vvvo-v--- Fixed blade (B)--«-----vcvrvvreee- - - -1
F288 MG 1110 045 FWhevcvvorreocreneaenans NUt 9/64(40) -« vrorrrmreneennns 1 1 1 1
F290 MG 1201 045 FYh--vccovvevevnenenanns Nut 3/16(28) - c---cvvereneenannns 2 2 2 2
F291 MF O1EQ 411 10,105°993%7------------ Cam follower,Shoulder screw assy.-- 2 2 2 2
F294 ME OBAD 477 ANIN - rreemreeenrnennn. Stopper lever--- - rseeorrreenanacens 1 1 1 -
F294 MF 08A0 477 AMYN°(B):------cvvvvvee Stopper Tever(B)--------cooereees - - -1
F295 MF 00AQ 729 EAYN R ---vvrrrecnenenn. COT1 SPring- -« reseerremrensennnns 1 1 1 1
F296 MF O1E1 352 f5—vcrevevevcrcnnananns Thrust collar-«--crreercenreneoens. 1 1 1 1
F297 MF 00A1 477 ZMN°AG-----cnvenrennes Lever stopper plate--------------: T 1t 11
F299 MF Q0A9 572 WATEN % -vcvrrcvcsnn- Coil SPring---c--rerrrvoereaenens 1 1 1 1
F300 ME Q0AD 750 7°WYd-c-vcevmerrennnenne BUSHING: - vvrrrrrvrnrrararaanan. 1 1 1 1
F301 MF 00AS 454 JARTOR OY H-cevreenennns Knife driving shaft------c-vv-nn--- 1 1 1 -
F301 MF 02A1 454 JZIOR"OF"J---vvvvvennens Knife driving shaft----------vvvooo - - -1
F302 MF 00A1 527 4 qY™-----vvvvmvcnennens Knife holding bracket saddle:------ 11 1 1
F303 Mg 1111 015 k5479 0% -vvvvvens Stud screw 11/64(40)x6.2----------- 2 2 2 2
F304 MF 00A8 910 Ulfevcerevnrrrocnennnnns LRk v e vormmenennrennnanenanaesn 1 1 1 1
F305 MY 1107 045 FYh--c-vvrvevovmnnenanns Nut 11/64(40)- - - veernernnennnn. 2 2 2 2
F306 M3 1117 002 TREFRY™---vvvvveeennees Screw 11/64(40)x13- -+ --veverornees T 1 1 1
F307 MF 00A1 392 Jp9u7™--vervveereeennns Knife driving crank--------+-cqve 11 1 1
F308 M9 0803 010 %*9‘ ................... Screw 1/8(44))(6 .................... 3 3 3 3
F309 Mg 4006 052 i}‘h‘* ................... Thrust co]]ar ¢28 ................. 1 1 1 1
F310 MF 00AQ 836 F*AZ"4ES™Y---cvvvvrevrens Knife base (left)-----------vvovv--- i1 1 -
F310 MF 02A0 836 AAF“4ES"Y---vvvvrvvrnns Knife base (left)--:------vrev-reeen - - -1
F311 MF 00AQ 834 AZEZ™Y (A)----vvvvvve-ee Movable knife (left) (A)--+-«------ 11 -
F311 MF 02A0 834 Jak5™Y (B)-----vvvvvv--- Movable knife (left) (B)----------- - - =1
F312 Mg ‘]151 010 ﬁ*:/‘ ................... Screw 11/64(40)x7 .................. 2 2 2 yi
F313 M9 1106 004 J°59445" - rreeereeenn-e Screw 11/64(40)x8- -« «vv--evvvvrnens 6 6 6 6
F314 MO 0903 002 E54F - -cvcvrvermenennnns Screw 9/64(40)x6.5------cereeeens 2 2 2 2
F315 M 1118 002 k535"« --vvvrreeereennee Screw 11/64(40)x10-------vreeerees 11 1 1
F316 M7 05634 065 EA"SMD 4---cvvenennnn E-type stop ring 4---------ovirene 2 2 2 2
F317 MO 0921 002 ES5&Y - vvvvrvrrarnenanns Screw 9/64(40)Xx8- - v rriienns 1 1 1 1
F318 M9 1516 002 k545" ---cvrrvreenenenns Screw 15/64(28)x8.5- -+« rcvunnvns 3 3 3 3
F319 M9 1602 001 b#;?p‘/‘ ................... Set screw "/4(40))(4 ................ 1 1 1 1
F320 M9 1109 004 ¥ h"4U47° 794457+~ --- - Screw 11/64(40)x8- -+ -crrrevvnnne T 1 1 1
F321 M9 4003 099 #40Y%7° HP-3N--------- Cord holder:-««-«--rvorrenereeeen. Tt 11
F322 M7 1018 050 H % -crvevevvrrennne RUbber washer:«-«-«--eavereneeeran- 1t 1 1 1
F323 MF 0BA1 A10 AMIAT-T h-vevvvvrrnrncne Stopper rubber:«--r v eriiiaiinn 1 1 1 1
F324 M7 1510 030 APYAS-45"-«revvrvrennnne StOPPEr SCreW- <+« -crrerresenrens 1t 1 1 1
F325 M7 0516 050 1}"’"* ................... washer ............................. i 1 1 1
F326 MF 0BAQ 397 93y vvoverrvoveneenn CUSTON -+ v v rrrrrmnonerneaeecnnens 11 1 1
F327 M3 1004 080 I AT WiZr-vrrrvrvennrons Rubber plug @10----v-rvvreereeen. 11 1 1
F911 MF O6E3 519 YL/} MYY457355- -0 Thread trimming solenoid----------- LI N
F912 MF 0BEQ 351 ALY 199779357 ---- - Cam follower crank assy-----«------ 1 11
F916 MF OBEQ 839 Xa&"fMYy5 44357 ------- Knife blaket assy.----------rvevvee [ S
F916 MF_OBEQ 839 AR5 {MYys 49357-------- Knife blaket assy.-----+----------- - - -1

12

LS2— 1280



2y FINy TR B L URILAHEHE
TOUCH BACK MECHANISM & DETECTOR MECHANISM

13



G vy FNyvIElE L URTESERS

TOUCH BACK MECHANISM & DETECTOR MECHANISM

Fig. £¥ #MmI—F =R
No. Mod Parts.No. 824 Description Ant.Rea.
$ - &
G330 M9 1111 004 7°504%S - vvrvvreererns Screw 11/64(40)X10- -+ 2 2 2 2
G331 MN 60A0 620 7400%Yy7° HP-BN--------- Cord holder---«--rerrmrrererennnn -3 38 -
G331 M9 4003 099 F4Ov7YY7° HP-3N--------- Cord holder---«--rvererrrereecenne 3 - -3
G333 MF 06EQ 366 34#79-%vy7° 357 -+ Connector cap assy.:-------------- T 1 1 1
G334 M9 1018 099 1%5% 1360-P------------- Nylon connector 12-pole----------- 11 1 1
G336 MF 30A0 880 3174 -v-vrvrecrvecnonnn Arm Side COVEr -+ rrrrevreoanaeans 1 1 1 1
G337 ME 05A0 691 A ATWh«crrrrvremerernnss Gasket-+-rrrvorrrrrerroneneniiiians 11 1 1
G3M M3 7003 095 F-REHIHF- i Ground wire assy.-«--:--rcirirens LI I
G342 M9 4008 099 F40»7Yy7° HP-8N--------- Cord holder-« -« verrrreeneenennns T 1 1 1
G343 MF 0BAD 682 7°U-HaHR - -ccrvvvenne-nn PUTTEY: - v vrrremereere e 1 1 - -
G343 MF OTAQ B82 7°U—-vcvevmveeonnannenns PUTTEY: - - -t v cv oot eenennns - - 11
G344 MO 1502 002 k545" ----rrevierereiinn Set screw 15/64(28)x12------------ 2 2 2 2
G345 MF 01AQ 476 A ~# A -vrreerrervnennn SPACEr Arrrererrrreaeaa e 2 2 2 2
G346 MF 01A2 694 Nv¥¢N™y BI12(Y9)-«------- Speed command disc B12(down)------ 1T 1 1 1
G347 MF 01A1 694 NVoen™y B2H(9T)--------- Speed command disc B21(up)-------- T 1 1 1
(348 MF O1AQ 476 RZA°-H B---vcrvveermcrans Spacer Bevvrvrrrrriiiiiiiii 11 1 1
G349 MF 01A0 259 NUyvlN"uAYT 27°U09"------ Supporter spring------ocreieeieens 11 1 1
(350 MO 3001 050 H*H*% 30---cvrvevrer--- Washer 30-----rvrevnrernenaennanns 1 1 1 1
G351 M9 0330 065 CA"ZMAD 30------vrvcrvv- Retaining ring-C type 30---------- T 1 11
G352 MF 01A0 257 AYIf5------vvvvvvvevens Detector bracket supporter-------- 11 11
6353 MO 3002 050 H*h k--vvrvrrerrennernns Washer @ 12--- vvveeevrnniieinn. 1 1 1 1
G354 MF 01AD 366 1354-34w7 - vvrrvrennnn. CoNNEctor Cap:- -+ - rcrrrrrrrrense 1 1 1 1
G355 M3 1020 098 IJ4y5-------vvvireeninns Nylon connector 12-pole-----+----- 11 11
G356 M9 1004 080 J°A7"Yyd----vveereer-es Rubber plug @ 10--+-----ovvnvv- T 1 1 1
G357 MO 7118 099 T-h*4397-cvrvroerernnnn COrd @SSy, - vrrrrremrraaiaranas 1 1 1 1
G358 M9 0201 037 PHA RS c-cerrvnrrenncnns SCrEeW 2xXA-vvrerronrnearenaroneenns 2 2 2 2
G358 MO 0315 050 Y h %---ccrvceveneennns Washer M2« --veveerrenennaannnnnnns 2 2 2 2
G358 M 0306 053 N 4Y R f-c--crrreverenen Washer M2:- v cvvreevmnennnennennnns 2 2 2 2
6359 MF 00AD 192 AGN"%-ccrcvrvncmrencenes Plate SPring--«-c---=reer-crseen- 1 1 1 1
6360 MF 01A1 601 Z{YFMYIAF----coeveren e Bracket for touch switch---------- 1 1 1
(G361 MF Q0A0 270 Z:/;F‘g‘/ .................. Push button ....................... 1 1 1 1
G362 M7 0533 065 EA"HMD 3---vvvvevreenns E-type stop ring 3---+--cvveeeeene 2 2 2 2
G363 MF 00A7 572 WAREN R - vrvrrerennnn COil SPring- vcvverererreenveennss 1 1 1 1
G364 M3 0251 037 PAAVI RS --ovrrveeenn- Serew M2XB---rrrerrrnceenenenannes 2 2 2 2
G365 M3 0208 099 TAIORAWF -« crvvrvvrernrss Micro SwitcCh:--rsvovrrerennnenaeins 1 1 1 1
G366 MF 01A0 502 &"WIAZ--c-vvvveerreenes Insulator seet-----+--rovvereenen T 1 1 1
G367 M9 3003 099 k°» 1380TL-----v-vvvvves Terminal pin (Male)---+---------- 5 5 5 5
G368 MO 1106 004 7°794F5 -« vrremrrennns Screw 11/64(40)x8---------rvevvv-- 3 3 3 3
G369 MO 1910 080 T AtY--c-vrevrennrncanss Rubber plug @19 «---cvrevrreeenn. 1 1 1 1
G370 M3 1109 004 H*h 3WET7°5T445 - -vv--- Screw 11/64(40)X8: -« -vrrvrrreeen- 4 4 4 4
G372 MF 06A0 691 h*xawy}. .................. Arm Side [ole ) - | s I 1 1 1 1
G373 MF 0BAD 339 J\T = -vrvermvennenennnn Arm Side COvVer--- - - orreereeernns 1 1 1 1
G374 M 1111 004 7°53445 - -vrvveernnnes Screw 11/64(40)x10-----------rv--- 6 6 6 6
G375 M3 1109 002 SRV - vrvrvrnerreneenn. Screw 11/64(40)XT - cvrvererrrnnss 2 2 2 2
G376 MO 1182 080 T AEY--c-vevrrervenrennn Rubber plug @ 11.8: - cvvvverreeen. 11 1 1
G377 MF 06A0 415 J-PAHI- - crvrereneenns Code holder: - - verreerivareneenn, 1 1 1 1
G378 MF 0BAQ 620 374390 VF SKB-IMC------ - Bang: - -rvrrrrrenerrerriiianiaians 11 1 1
G379 M9 1117 002 TREFAS™---cvvverrerveens Screw 11/64(40)x13+ - «-vvvveeeeens 3 3 3 3
(380 MF 06A0 601 FUMH44-c«cveeeanrneenes Solenoid plate:--«----rrvrerererens 11 1 1
6381 MF 06E4 519 \)b/.{}.‘azgi .............. So]enoid ......................... 1 1 - =
6381 ME 0BED 519 YLJ{F J34F - cravruerenns SOTENOTG e - - 1 1
6383 MF 0BAT 750 I A7 WYm-rrrrververenns Rubber bushing:««««««««-«reeeeern- 1 1 1 1
G384 MO 1517 022 OWAJFHYFE Mh----vvvven- Screw 15/64(28)X16: =+« +xroveere- T 1 1 1
G385 MF 06EQ 392 7h 095" )37 --vvvvvrees Feed reverse driving crank assy.--- 1 1 1 1
G387 MG 1182 080 I Lby-v-vvovvoreearreenn Rubber plug @ 11.8- - -vreerreennn. 1 1 1 1
G388 M3 0420 050 H A R --vrvrrrrmrereens Washer @4.5 «cvovvvernennnviniinns 3 3 3 3
6914 MF 01E0 682 7°_I}7597'- ................ Pu'”ey ASSY. crrrrrere e - - 1 1
G914 MF 06EQ 682 J°-UJ3hF-«vvvenrrnrenns PUTTEY BSSY. - rrrrrrrrronrmennns 1 1 - -
G915 MF 0BEQ 406 fyuyauyfz-----vvvvvees Detector bracket assy.------------ T 1 11
G916 ME 0BEQ 534 SwFA{WFIThT vv-vvvrrrnn. Touch switch assy. - --cc - - - - - -

14

Ls2—1280



B 741 /5—$58
WIPER MECHANISM

383

382

381 \
1
am 38}!!1 \ TR TR

\

Z

\\

TR

A

\

\

\)

(917} ) —

16



H O4/5—Hi%
WIPER MECHANISM

Fig. ¥ #&mIi-F fER¥R
No. Mod Parts.No. B & A Description Amt.Req.
E X T =
H380 MF 01A0 338 AN —erererreeerens Solenoid cover for wiper mech.:----- - 11 -
H381 M3 0308 037 SW-PWYPFA™45"M3X6------ Screw-SW-PW M3xB----«-rorereieeis - 10 10 -
H382 MF 06A1 519 Fa97° YL/ AR - -meerenees Wiper solenoid-«------vcrerrienns -1 1t -
H383 M9 1019 099 JST N R R Connect-ing 1_SD .................... - 1 1 -
H384 M9 7061 095 3_}‘“739; ................ Cord ASSY .t st - 1 1 -
H385 M9 0604 050 {j“h“* ................... Washer G-----«--ereerrreranneen.. - 2 2 .
H386 MF 06A0 509 YL/4F MWIAG- - ovvenennes Solenoid bracket---«-----verrens - 11 -
H387 MF 40E2 484 N}"9249F DS-035--------- Thread wiper switch---------- SEEREN -1 1 -
H388 MF 06A0 572 )y”ly:‘:]\“* ................. Spr«‘ng ............................. - 1 1 -
H389 M9 0910 033 E°U3¥™----vvreeeieen-s Plunger pin 9/64(40)x4: -« ----- -1 1t -
H392 MF 00A1 A7 ]‘L‘q .................... Rubber CUSh:lon ..................... - 1 1 —
H393 MF 06A1 910 7. ---vvvvrveneneenen Thread wiper connecting rod-------- - 11 -
H394 M7 0536 065 EA"HMT 2.5----c-eeve-ne E-type stop ring 2.5--+-+-veeerene- - 1 1 -
H395 Mg 0454 050 BS-]{}"‘,"* ............... Washer R R R R B I i = 1 1 -
H396 MF 06A0 983 l].ﬂ\°_~‘/“aysy7’- ............ W‘lper shaft ........................ = 1 1 -
H397 MF 06A0 982 AN -MYIF f-e-vrvvren-s Thread wiper bracket--------------- - St -
H398 MF OOAO 980 94/\“- ................... Thread W'iper ....................... - 1 1 e
H399 M9 1106 003 SREZAY"------vvovvveenes Screw 11/64(40)x20---------rvvve-es -2 2 -
H400 M9 3003 099 L°» 1380TL------rvvvvv-- Terminal pin (Male)--------vevvrvve -2 2 -
H401 MF 00AT 780 HMJ - cvverrvrenranennen Code holder-««rrevrrrrereenneeenans -1 1 -
H402 MO 1515 002 T4 c-cvrrrrrrroeneenes Screw 15/64(28)x10- -« reererenn. - 2 2 -
H403 M7 0534 065 E}J“gb(l) R R LRI E_type Stop r'ing Beooooninniiiiia, - 2 2 -
H404 M9 0806 002 ti*:/‘ ................... Screw 1/8(44))(6 .................... - 1 1 -
H405 M7 4008 052 ﬂ‘h“* ........... E Spr-|ng gujde ....................... = 1 1 =
H406 M9 0309 037 SW-PWy$PFA™45"M3X5------ Screw M3x5: - -creirieie e -3 3 -
H407 M7 0828 050 b\*b“* ................... Retaine washer--------ccccceeenn.n = 1 1 =
H408 M7 8003 033 t"‘/*‘/" .................. Stud SCFEW: "~ rrreemmmesnnasannans - 1 1 -
H917 MF 06E0 984 94’\"“}9}759; ............ w-lper device BSSY. rrr e - 1 1 -

16 LS2—1280




A EHEsHS ,
OlIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

17




J

i
OIL LUBRICATION

MECHANISM

Fig. ¥ #& 21— K 55 ¥
No. Mod Parts.No. I Description Amt . Regq.
- ZE e
P-4 = T feal
J410 MF 01AQ 873 AN -9347------vvnenennns Arm oil shield cover assy.-------- 11 1 1
J411 MF 01A2 740 71,“. .................... 01] fe]t ¢8X30 ................... 1 1 1 1
J412 MF 00A2 780 *»9“ .................... Ho]der ............................ 1 1 ] 1
J413 MF 01EQ 731 AVAN47°9397---cvvveenrs 011 return pipe assy.:-=««x - reo- 1 1 1 1
J414 MF 80A1 688 N°A7°9TH3h7- - -vvvvvrnns Upper shaft oil tube assy.-------- T 1 1 1
J415 MF 40A1 750 77051 «cvvvrvnnnnnnnnnn 031 tube lock bushing 1/2(28)----- T 1t 1 1
J4]6 MF 80A0 783 $°/7 7_1 ................ 01] PUMP: * v s s rmmm e 1 1 1 1
JaT M3 1103 004 J7°3T4% - evrereeennns Screw 11/64(40)x13-+-----+--vvves 3 3 3 3
J418 Mg 08]0 002 tﬁ*:/‘ ................... Screw 1/8(44))(65 ................. 1 1 1 1
J419 M3 0801 004 J°5V44 - ---vvrerennns Screw 1/8(44)x13- -« cvvvrvneennns 3 3 3 3
J420 M9 0307 053 N"#¥"h"% 3.5--ccvvennnn Spring washer M3.5------c - cncevne 11 1 1
J421 MF 30A0 742 79 ...................... 01] adjust‘ing p]ate ............... 1 1 1 1
J422 MF 30E0 337 73759; .................. 01] PUNMP SCIre8n: - - rsrrrsrecees 1 ] 1 ‘]
J423 MF 06A1 601 BYWH4F-ccmrevreennnnn. 0i1 pump impeller cover----------- 1 1 - -
J424 MF 30A1 601 RMyWH4F--veevmvnennnnnnn 0il pump fitting plate------------ - - 1 1
J425 MF 10A0 685 l\*a‘»'q .................. 01] pump 1'mpe'|'|er ................. 1 1 1 1
J426 MF O0EQ 142 N°A7°Y993%7- -« o-vvvvnns 011 pipe for hook assy.-----«----- 11 1 1
J427 M9 2201 Q47 J77Wydevevvveccrrerininn. 011 tube lock bushing 11/32(28)---- 1 1 1 1
J428 MF 30A0 378 F°AR/VYJ° G--vveeerenns Holder for oil braid 6------------ Tt 1t 1 1
J429 MO 7084 030 Myagy -t 011 adjusting screw-------:--ovon 11t 1 1
J430 MF 80A1 572 Iyu,?#.’\‘* ................. Spr“lng ............................ ] 1 1 1
J431 MF OOAO 148 t{ ...................... 01'] W'ICk .......................... 1 1 1 1
J432 MF 95A0 148 bkE----- ccrvrreien 011 braid(#2.5x240)-------vvervne 1 T
J433 MO 1106 004 J7°534R"--c-vvrvennnene Screw 11/64(40)x8- -« oovvrrennens 2 2 2 2
J436 MF 06A1 620 23743%A° Vb SKB-1M-------- Band SKB~1M-:«---vererneennnn, 1 1 1 1

18

LS2—1280



&
ACCESSORIES

431
432
433"
434/W 435
436

483 e

-—(818 ) —— <
P e L)

4{5?\ R
——

19



K TR
CCESSORIES

A
Fig. £% B&RI1—F 15:3::E4 4
No. Mod Parts.No. B oA Description Amt.Req.
e ZE &
= = T [»a]
K430 M9 0701 099 OP-S ¥ "¥py--v-vvvvennr Magnet block for reservoir-------- 1 1 1 1
K431 MS 02A2 976 ANF OYAIR G- c--ceeree Hexagon socket screw key 3-------: 1 1 1 1
K432 MF 90A2 976 OYAE"D ANF 2----vvvvee Hexagon socket screw key 2-------- 11 1 1
K433 M7 0517 050 E)j‘:‘;{}‘h"* 5 ............. Washer 5 .......................... 4 4 4 4
K434 MO 0401 041 IhESES" 4.5X20---------- Screw 4.5x20- - e 4 4 4 4
K435 MF 0BA0 608 XY *IDV(FAD)---rvvvr--- Screw driver(middle)---«x--------- 11 1 1
K436 MF 0BA1 608 4¥"I0(339)----c-rvvvvvt Screw driver(small)--«----vr-v-vn- i1 1A
K437 MF 01AQ 565 KIR FIOb4H" - vevernerens Speed command disc adjusting plate- 1 1 1 1
K438 MF 60A0 137 ?7"‘5{,\‘/ .................. 01] w1th oﬁ]er .................... 1 1 1 1
K439 MF 30E0 418 FAON“Ubyh----rovvieeens Table hinge with rubber cushion---- 2 2 2 2
K440 MF 01A0 419 F 92 h-vv-vvnvereenes Vibration preventing rubber------- 2 2 2 2
K441 MF Q1AQ 419 F OUYa h---c-rrvrmeees Vibration preventing rubber------: 2 2 2 2
K448 MF 33E0 193 4MFF 4tyb----vvrmeeees Thread stand agsy--«------==--"""" 11 1 1
K449 MF 06EQ 180 AISEby-----orevrreenes Bobbin winder assy.:---r -t 1t 11 -
K449 MF 08EQ 190 APMFhy-----orveereerens Bobbin winder asgy.---tc e - - -1
K450 MG 33A0 734 t‘:_,w”\“_ ............... COVer ............................. 1 1 1 1
K451 MG 33A0 608 &3 TOY(F° )i Screw driver(large)------« - conee 11 1 1
K453 MF 20A3 691 A AfWh--vvvroiieree Gasket for oil reservoir(large)---- 1t 1 1 1
K454 Mg 7001 052 Fyylﬂ‘h“* ............... washer ............................ ] 1 1 1
K455 M9 2002 002 EFfY - 0il drain screw 5/16 (28)x10------ 1 1 1 1
K456 MF 20A2 691 A AYh---reerrrereeeeee Gasket for oil reservoir(small)---- 1 1 1 1
K457 MF 30A0 723 EY FI Y - Knee 1ifter shaft--------oovvevvee 11 11
K458 MF 20A1 729 ERUA F-cccreeerarrrneess Knee lifter spring--«--««+-----r-- 1 1 1 1
K459 MF 20A1 724 t{)‘y),*b]\‘_ .............. Knee 'h-fter ....................... 1 1 1 1
K460 Mg 1501 045 j»\y}. ..................... NUt 15/64(28) ..................... 2 2 2 2
K461 M3 1501 045 PARS - crvrvorceenerees Set screw 15/64(28)x28--«--+------ 2 2 2 2
K462 M9 0521 065 ER"HbT Q---vvvvvevre-s E-type stop ring 9--«---r-ovr e 1 1 1 1
K463 MF 30A0 139 77‘5\}\j .................. 01] reservoir ..................... 1 1 1 1
K464 MF 40A0 784 W3 F--rcercvoreeninnnes Knee lifter coupling joint--:----- 1 1 1 1
K465 M3 2003 031 BMYAK Bbrceerrrorreenee Bolt 5/16(18)x16---vcr-eererrenens 2 2 2 2
K466 MF O1A0 728 YoMk - ccvrerrcrerereee Knee lifter shaft---:-----rveorver 1 1 1 1
K467 MO 1510 022 H Hh---cc--merrieenes Bolt 15/64(28)X8 .................. 1 1 1 1
K468 MF 40A0 477 AMIN®----reereereens Knee 1ifter plate stopper--------- 11 1 1
K469 MF 40A0 737 Y7749 --ovveeineees Knee 1ifter plate---«-----r---2-r 1 1 1 1
K470 MF 40A1 737 t{}"?i ................... Knee ]1fter COVeIP - rsrrrrreerenr e 1 1 1 1
K477 MF 10EO 149 77‘5)]‘/ .................. 01] CAM " crrmrrmrrersasn e 1 1 1 1
K481 MF 10A0 187 A4MPUA Rec--voerreeeenes Thread take-up spring------------* it 1 - -
K481 MF 02A0 187 MMM evorverreneees Thread take-up spring-:--------:** - - 1 1
K482 MF OBEQ 128 NUEYh--corvvrermeremens Needle set(DBX 1-2#14) ---------- 1 1 - -
K482 MF Q8EQ 128 NUEYh---r--rorrreeeeres Needle set(DBx 1#22) «----vvvvcvv-- - - 1 1
K483 MF OOAO 123 *‘t“/ ................... BObb1n ............................ 3 3 3 =
K483 MF 2580 123 ﬁ‘t“‘/ ................... BOban ............................ = = - 3
K484 MO 1109 004 H*H 2YE7° 544" -0 o e Screw 11/64(40)x8: - vrcvereccrenrs 2 2 2 2
K487 M9 1502 002 L3RS - crv-rrrrerrnenees Set screw 15/64(28)x12-----cccr--- 11 1 1
K491 MO 1111 004 7°9X44Y - - omeevreeneees Screw 11/64(40)x10---ccccveverer - 2 2 2 2
K492 MF 06A3 776 A RMN -9397------0eeee Belt cover complete--«------+----* 1 1 1 1
K493 MF 0BA4 776 A“RMN-J347---ccrvvenrs Belt cover complete -------c-:---- 1 1 1 1
K498 MF 30A0 578 LY 75k Ui Knee 1ifter 1ifting rod----------- 1 1 1 1
K918 MF 06E1 776 A RMIA-typ-----rereees Belt cover complete--------------" 11 1 1
K919 MF 0BEQ 139 77" 7Yokyp----vrvvvrenn 0i1 reservoir complete------------ 1 1 1 1
K920 MF 06EQ 737 tH " 7Prtwbe-cv-verrrreres Knee 1ifter complete------------" 11 1 1

20

LS2—1280




